
Theodore J. Gallagher 
Assistant Genera l Coun se l 
Lega l Depa rtm ent 

Via eFiling 

May 11,2016 

Rosemary Chiavetta 
Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

121 Champi on Way, Suite 100 
Ca nonsburg, PA 15317 
Office: 724.416.6355 
Fax: 724.416.6382 
tjga ll ag her@ niso u rce.com 

Re: Compliance with Title 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d) Tariff Supplement 
No. 245 to Tariff Gas- Pa. P.U.C. No.9 Docket No. R-2016-
2529660 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. ("Columbia") is 
Supplement No. 245 to Tariff Gas Pa. P.U.C. No.9 ("Supplement No. 245"), issued May 
11, 2016, which is filed pursuant to the Commission's April21, 2016 Order at Docket No. 
R-2016-2529660 suspending the proposed rates contained in Tariff Supplement No. 241 
until December 19, 2016. 

Copies of the enclosed filing have been served on the parties designated in the Certificate 
of Service included with this filing. 

If you have any questions regarding this filing or the information contained therein, 
please contact me or Shirley Bardes Hasson, Manager, Regulatory Policy, 724-416-6310, 
or AndrewS. Tubbs, Senior Counsel, 717-238-0463. 

Theodore J. Gallagher 

Enclosure 

cc: Certificate of Service 



Supplement No. 245 to 
Tariff Gas- Pa. P.U.C. No. 9 

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

121 Champion Way, Suite 100 Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 

RATES AND RULES 

FOR 

FURNISHING GAS SERVICE 

IN 

THE TERRITORY AS DESCRIBED HEREIN 

ISSUED: May 11, 2016 

Filed in compliance with Title 66 PA C.S. § 1308(d) 
And Commission Order entered April 21, 2016. 

The Application of rates proposed in Supplement No. 241 to Tariff- PA. PUC No. 9 filed to 
become effective May 17, 2016, is hereby suspended until December 19, 2016 by 
operation of law at Docket No. R-2016-2529660. Presently effective rates contained in 
Tariff Supplement No. 243 of PA PUC No. 9, and Supplements thereto, will continue in 
effect until otherwise amended. 

ISSUED BY: MARK KEMPIC, PRESIDENT 
121 CHAMPION WAY, SUITE 100 

CANONSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 15317 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served 
upon the following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the 
requirements of§ 1.54 (relating to service by a participant). 

VIAE-MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Carrie B. Wright 
Bureau of Investigation 

and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
can VTight@pa. gov 

John Evans, Esquire 
Daniel G. Asmus, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street, Suite 202 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

jorevan@pa.gov 
dasmus@pa.gov 

Joseph L. Vullo, Esquire 
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts 
1460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, P A 18704 
jlvullo@bvrrlavv.com 
Counsel for Community Action 
of Pennsylvania 

Todd S. Stewart, Esquire 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-1778 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for IGS Energy, Shipley Energy 
Company, and Dominion Energy 
Solutions 

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire 
William E. Lehman, Esquire 
Christopher M. Arfaa, Esquire 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tj sniscak@hmslegal.com 
welehman @hmslegal.com 
cmarfaa@ hmslegal.com 
Counsel for The Pennsylvania State 
University 

Lauren N. Burge 
Erin L. Gannon 
Amy Hirakis 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
egannon@paoca.org 
LBurge@paoca.org 
ahirakis@paoca.org 

J oline Price, Esquire 
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 
Patrick Cicero, Esquire 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

emarxpulp@palegalaid.net 
Counselfor CAUSE-PA 



Daniel Clearfield, Esquire 
Carl R. Shultz, Esquire 
Sarah C. Stoner, Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
cshultz@eckertseamans.com, 
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com, 
sstoner@eckertseamans.com 
Counselfor Direct Energy Services) LLC 

Charis Mincavage, Esquire 
Kenneth Stark, Esquire 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
cmincavage@mwn.com 
kstark@mwn.com 


